Maine law.
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Clark and Chaplin Ice Company, in relation $0. ceciveveers vovn cion rvoenuss
Concord, town of, doings mado valid,.eo veeevieneesririssonaveonirnsvonsrs
Qonstables, Indian, appointment of ... viesiius vierisiecars vovnvons
Court, police, in Belfast, to amend not to establisheieeeueoeaiis.ua.

aess svas

seaderue

sass suee

ccos arae

munieipal, Norway, to establish,e..cevarueriviiciieirns cionoesocans
of Westbrook, to amend act to establish...ov .vve s vinn e
Capsuptic stream, to protest tromt inveeeiissvoesvanivaieriinvoonss

RESOLVES.

Children’s Home at Bangor, In favor of ... .ccovenciiseoras saoasonocessssse
Colloge of Agriounlture and Meohanic Arts, in favor of ieeeviiiiiiivivnnrnans
eommittee on, in favor of........

Colon, 0, M., 30 f0V0Tr 0f s evu veusvauevvecrasesrae sronssossanooeesnson aace
Committee on Agrioudture, in favor of. . cov-cevs e russ caoosoosnsos sasess
Education, i«

Military Affakrs, ¢

Reform Sehool, ¢

State College, 4

Prison, L4
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Cullnan, Matthins A, fn favor of ... vvue it viooiinn cove vaoo voac sonnssoan
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D.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Damages for laying out ways, relatingt0...vues ceee sanevons sesoursosnessnns

Wways, how paid..oee venn i seeevonsaser sooaansessasnnes vans
Deaf, school for, relating £0¢.uevseess sevensvoreneet cinesees vevosaenaaes
Deaths and births, assessors to ascertain and make record of ceue vvvs caus erse
Debtors, disposal of property by to defraud oreditors..svees seee sans sosscons

PAGE,
299
300
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211
248

insolvent, disocharge of, relating t0 «..vv veue vor wanevs o .0.. 263, 273, 302

Deeds made by the stato, recording of, to provido forvescves vies vevssrannnas
register of, for Franklin county, appointment of. ..vv svusaeevisanes
registries of, relating to records and indexes in.....e.ovevrnn covsanss

Deposits in savings banks, relating to investments of.. +vvave cers eanssessve

Depositions and disclosures, taking of by stenographers. ceeesess vaesarvs soes

how taken and 18eA.....cueerveasnire cons sanntnteioneasananes
in erimingal 0RSeS, . vus vuer sivs seenvesnvonanios ssnnsns sonesr

Detectives, private, licensing of....vieesuees cvus savsnree sosennsennee sane

Director of Agrioultural Experiment Station, appointment of. .. vvs eosseees
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Discharge of insolvent dobtors, relating to....... v vier vonnvans +00a 263, 273, 302

Disclosures of trustees, taking of by stenographiec commissioners.ss..eee....

on mesne process, relating t0ceee. v vttt iiiiiiiiiiiniinas
Disease, contagious, among oattle, relating t0s ceesvoue vees voeecrvscnrnanes
Disposal of fines, relating to..... cvvs verevece vus
Distriets, sehool, to facilitate abolition of..v.s cevs teceveen sonensee sensnens
Drinking houses, punishment for kéeping..o. cvevvens sinevens cunrvisevoncs
Drunkenness, punishment for..ee.vvevves vaervorsunessees seossransoasvnns
Duck, black, protection 0f, ..veue vese soce sene ses sons tacevanscase snseanse
Dumps to prevent seizure of liquors, to be presented to Jury......ee eeeesees

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Dallas plantation, doings of made valid ... ueeoeeseneonesncrenvsnasesssen
Dam across Muddy river, to authorize.cee veve venr vaee vasenvasvensvancvass
Company, East Branch, to amend charter ..o0 censaun

R

Frost Brook, to incorporate.... eeeeviersetviocenarsvenssone

Shirley, to amend oharter..cveuvevoivevieenesssnenvenronse
Danforth nnd Weston, 8et off ..., .ces vevoevanocvses o0 avassce toassnns vane
Dayton, Round’s brook in, to protect fish invueuveicore vont vevecienvronnnsn
Denison Paper Manufacturing Company, anthorized to issue bonds .....eeuse
Deep brook in Saco, to protoct trout in veveveieieie vineiiri it vottiiiranas
Drains and sewers in Brower, relating to...coecieeeiiis cveennnvensivnnness
Drosden, town of, authorized to re-build lowor bridgo inveesesecoas sosenns
Dudley, Charles, name changod.....u coeesossesessosenose sasasroncesassas

Dyer, Annie, name changed..c. ceeevere voes soasves
Dyer Brook plantation, doings of, made valid + veve save ssnesrss cnse sasnsvan

€ete et sser coas seen

RESOLVES,

Dairying interests of Maine, in favor of . «ivisiusvveraraenrinrsssseconens
Damariscotta lake, breakwater, in favor of io.e cavsvaesarvesasnnses tanssnne
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E.

PUBLIC LAWS,

Eggs and nests of birds, taking of, autborized.... ... cevi it viiininns it
Klections, ballot boxes and check lists used in, relating to....eevvvevees oo
registration of voters preceding, relating to.c.veevius cveinanes s

Election of collectors and selectmen, relating to.... vovuvvieveioverevnsnsas
Eleotric companies, for regulation of ccov vt viiis viit iiiiiins taviioen vans
Electricity, eroction of posts and lines for purposes of .ovv vevsvins vevivenns
Expenditure of school funds in plantations..... covviiiiiiii vieiiinienssnns
Expenditures in oriminal cases in Konncbec county, relating to...vvvees ouns
of public money in excess of appropriation, prohibited ........

towns, statement of, to be published annually..............

Experiment Station, Agricultural, to establish. ... .ov v ciiiviiivevn ones
Evidence taken at coroners’ inquests, relating to.. .ot veivuene vuiisenesnns
East Branch Dam Company, to ameond act to incorporate.. .. .vvueeve e cunn
Side Water Company in Augusta, to.incorporate ... ivvveveveeevinevaen
Eastern Maine Railway Company, authorized to reduce capital stock.........
State Fair, to incorporate « vveevers covt vieeivneiinrvine vers

Eastorn River, bridge over, authovized. ... cvvv s vavinneniine vras consinne
Edgecoinb Mica Company, relating to..oveveneives voteinns sonstasencnsnes
Ellis River Improvement Company, to incorporate vveevieeiiieciviiionvees
Bllsworth Water Company, to incorporate..... crveeeesives sesesoenrsananse
Embden, town of, authorized to retire bonds, .. eveiies tveniven aovevinn s
Enfield, town of, doings of, legalized. ... civs iieniise voe o vao cine cune
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Expenditures of government, to provide for.............o oo .veu .. D41, 768, 173

Express Company, Boston and Maine, to incorporate ... vesevee seaevennanes

RESOLVES.

Eastorn Maine State Fair, in favor of e vase veve vt voes convercveonancrns
Education, committeo on, in favor of veuviveisveitvinnnies conenrnvioroonss

PUBLIC LAWS.

Feeds, to prevent adulteration of s.vueveveiivniiiiiieiiiviie vonvicaniens
Fecs of conumissioners for taking depositions and diselosures.. ...t viivvuen
of PRArMAGY. covr ivvt vevn veresnes it coes sasecannss

Fees of inspector of steambonts.cve e veneiiit i iiiniiniiie civiinnens
jailers for commitment and support of prisoners.....eee.vinuieeaias
judges of municipal courts, relating to ... .ovivive i ciie e ciee

in Kennchee county, relating to........

officers in insolvency, relating to payment of ......ovv il cier il
Kennebee county, relating to...ovvuvesn vavinneeinnn

Privato detectives couvuvvur ey tiit tiir i i i e i e,

trial justices, relating to ... .ot iiii ciii ittt i e s e
witnesses, relating t0 «.ve it vvit iiin ittt ciin ses ties cees reen e
Fertilizers, commercial, to prevent frandsin sale of ..., vt vuvsvvn. vvvs vuee
Fines colleeted by magistrates, relating to.... vov ivvrvvine covs covevvae vvan
for violation of fish laws, disposal of.... .. Me s aaas theeuereanen shas
Fires, kindling of, by persons on lands not their own ..vivvervesvonsvann,
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Fish and game laws, rolating to violations of .. ..vi cvvevini cavr canevienvvns
fisheries, relating to.. .o .vvr vieiiiiiiie viir sien i e e

in Goorges and ModomaKk TiVerS. .vueveeosves srve ose srnevssn sossaoes
migratory, relating to....... TS P
protection of, by special law, notice of, how given......c.evuviiseon
woirs on sea shore, relating t0. oo .vs vvue i viee i sres tioerietaas
Fishories nnd game, commissionors of, appointment of ve.vvu connvaenaveeonns
Fishing, illegal, forfeiture of implements uged in...vee veussnes covevsns sona
Food, unwholesome, relating to 8816 0f..euivuvsuss sovevnr vroanans connvnns
Foods, to prevent adultoration of. ... vvr vers sveverer it e i enianns
Foreign insurance companies, annual statement of condition of, to be pub-
Hshedeeor vut e v i ciet e it e s e s e veee

life insurance companies, relieved of making annual statement......

surety companies, to regulate business of v coeiiii i iiar ciie iy
Franklin county, appointment of registor of deeds for, regardless of sex.....
French spoliations, ndministrators of estates interested in.......eut vevvioas

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Falmouth, First Parish, authorized to sell certain land . vovuvvenvvaeiens vuo
Ferry Company, Bangor and Brewer, to amend charter..ive.vvs vavevins vaas
People’s, to incorporate. ... .veeuene tine e ventarosieen

Portsmouth and Kittery, $0 inoorporate.... .o vees vors vass

First Congregationalist church in Sumner, acts of, made valid ..............
Parish in Falmouth authorized to sell certain lands....cv.vvvvien e
Tenth and Twenty-ninth Maine Rogiment Association, to incorporate. ..

Fish in Auburn, in Taylor’s pond, 0 Protect .v.uev cevn viesviss vrsevannvens
tributaries of Wilson pond, to proteet ....vvvess suvs caus

Camden, 10 Protect. .. .ovs veaeiint iint iersraet canonnar sosncaee sans
Canaan pond, in Camden, etc., t0 Proteot. .. cove ouusveus anne sres anen

Deep brook, in Sac0, t0 Proteot +uueesevues oo vens sias sossases sons
Garland, to rogulato taking of .oes veeivern cror cesnienriinanins vuen
Groene, in Allen’s pond, t0 Protect.ees veise vove vevssnsssnensose sras
Limerick and Limington ¢ P YN

Misery and Saceatien rivers, to protect .veeeevsvieoivt et verscaae

Rongeley, to protect. covrvenenine s seconansen sesesesrer sran
Round’s brook, in Dayton, to protest. veec.ateneioneesinne vensunns
Union, taking of, relating to ..., cvcveinnvees toiiconenier voonsans
Winnegance oreek, t0 Protect. ... eieceeesiieeceanasansinsvesnrons

Fishing for herring in Machias bay, regulated....o coneevnvais seneeans v

Frost Brook Dam Compnny, t0 inCOrPOrate ceus sves covs seonvras sovossosssns

RESOLVIS.

Fisheries, sea and shore, protection of ... c.vtree it oiivsscscvnscronsios
Frankfort, town of, in aid of . cvve it ivis senovesevoocanessoas s sennraen
Franklin county authorized to prooure & 1080 «veee cvve vesosaas conaonos snos
Frenehville, town of, in favor of.c . vveieie i cien it viiinrenoveinisveon
Fort Kent, for repair of bridge in..vs vise veeevocociretios ot sonocens vace
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PUBLIC LAWS,

Game birds, close time forau.siee seasensonesoitencinsvasosncocrnsssnsanss

and fisheries, appointment of commissioners of.....ee vvesiose cenevans
Georges and Medomak rivers, alewives in, relating to taking of......ovsvaus
Grist mills, duties of owners of, relating t0uisisiesvsorvrve coesavonsens cans

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Gardiner, city of, funds of Christ Church in....... coaviierveirviesvnnoness
t0 ameud ChATEOr vuve vaee ionn vans sovnuoas sors nanaarnnns

Water Company, to incorporate.... ... caeevueeeneorasissnnsnens
Garland, town of, to regulate taking of fish In..vvceveveeseievmneiaievnnen
Goose river in Camden, bridge over, authorized . es.ves vese coen vors vern cuas
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Government, to provide for expenditures of....evevies suie vaer conooal.b41, 768, 773

Greone, town of, to protect fish in Allen’s pond in....... “esacaseurecenaonne

RESOLVES.

Goss, B, in favor of o vuieee sovsvnssiiotinier sussnsnsnascions anns sensvans
Grand Army Republis, in favor of entertaining ....cioveeiiecessnecnns cene
Grant, Ulysses S., in favor of placing on retired lists ..veseseoroossresnanes

H.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Hoalth, State Board of, established. . .ees st uanevrns vientans conevers sene
Hemlock bark, lien on, t0 6Ieate.. seee vess iare sosstnre anss sossonss sons sons
Herdsgrass seed, standard weight of, established. .. civs vrsoserensne sennvaen
Herring, taking of by seinos, prohibited.s vouv vvesvene veneannn cons vens vres
Highways aoross railroads, laying out of cuveee i vous cenevnns vave sasnanes

crossed by railroads, rate at which trains may run.vessvecessun vuse

railroads MY OTOSSis v uvee eve tonconns sons cons sans connanoe sune

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Hamor, Frances Ellen, name ohangod. cvuevevs coes vanevessvoen coo. sons cons
Hanocock County Agricultural Society, to InCorporate....vve veve vvesvere enns
Harrison Mutual Insurance Company, to amend eharter ..o vvee vees vove esns
Haynes and DeWitt Ico Company, authorized to extend wharves ....cveeeess
Hebron Lake, navigation of, time for extended .... coevvenvvees vane sens cans
Herring in Machias Bay, to fix close tinme for . .veviueevenocens soanensnen .
Highway over Ogunguit river in Wells, authorized. ..uovees soeaocosnree vars
Holt’s pond in Garland, to regulate taking fish in, ..uvvenovenr vansvens vane
Hope, town of, to protoot fish in «.vuvuvvvins iier cvurares vaae conncionnnes

RESOLVES,

Hamlin plantation, in favor of.....ves coeeunan . Se 4 eres 4evaeeas vene rorn sunn
Home, Temporary, for Women and Children, in favor of..v. sevevese vous eans
Hurd, Albert J., fu fav0r ofis.ies tviiiievins vors vvanansssron terenene sens
Hutchins, Hannah B., in favor of vaveivns svensane vaueres sene soonnuns vone

6582

276
254
251

237
230
228
216
257
317
259

635
678
6586
570

615
676

5681

361



362

INDEX.

L
PUBLIC LAWS,

1Hegal fishing, imploments used in, to be forfeited. .cveacovs eorvncns vanecass
Imploments used in illegnl fishing, forfoited. .. .ue coreveransns vuesvoss eans
Indoxes in registries of deeds, relating to .. . ceveiiii vt viariesriinnaons
Indietments for violation of liquor law, publishing of s ivvevvus tiviveonnuns
Industrinl Sohool for Girls, relating t0 «..veve o eine teatotoncrsecrasoans
Inner doors of school-houses, relating to...eeeuies varevnvriens vinevinsvaee
Inquests, coroners’, relating to evidence in..ueveessvessetonens covarnsennes
Insane Hospital, salary of superintendent of, inereasod. ..ev ssssaseevrosvons

PAGE.
301
301
252
311
249

247
296

Insolvent debtors, dischnrrge of s ..vs vivivenaines vonevnns cave voneonas 263, 273, 302

relative to seoreting property by....cieeviiseiotvonniens

Insolvency, fees of officers in, to provide for.....vvveessies civsnanrvnerons
inventories of assigneos, to provide for ... ceceiiit suier vaen vaos

snle of property in casos of, relating t0.... seeecennviaoreos vnas

Inspectors of steamboats, foes of, relating to.....cvevaiiisviconnnnvnee
Instruction, tempernnoe, in sohools, relating to..coevves vuer veesvnns cuns cann
Insurance agents, relating to licensing of e veevv v iivineinvinr vine vasonaes
companies, foreign life, annual statement of, relating to ..........

required to publish annual statement..........

life, taxation of .vus vuvsives sovevotonins vavernannres

relief nesociations, exempt from law, relating to..,

Intoxicating liquors, forfeited, final disposal of .vus vivevevs cvve venevnnniunn
sale of, in Kennebeo county, relating to fees ., .,... ...

relating tosale of ... e vveviintiiit it vanovisaiens

Invoutories of insolvent debtors, to provide for.....cevveeevecocnnnvunvnns
Investments of savings banks, relating t0..eseuiescousvrieiisnvonr voonunes

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Indian Constables, appointment of .oce vevvieevuoeaesssaenioronons cosavons
island shores, rent of, relating to ... veovivesintivrsninei tinieiaons
Insurance Company, Harrison Mutual, to amond act to incorporate..essess..
Maine Life nnd Accident, to incorporate,..s cou.veueons

Merchants’, to amend act to incorporate.....ees coesvens

Pisoataquis Mutual, to amend aet to incorporate........

Island shores, relating to rents of.ese.iss ciesirsevrns cvannsnorves svvnoeso

RESOLVES,

Indians, appropriations for, by the United Statos, relating to....iveueusevas
Passnmaquoddy, in favor of.ievue it viis i i tieniiaiiean e
Ponobscot, 4 Be s taesetnncsneraes srssetbr sans sees eaoe

Indinn township, in favor of roads iNe.eve et vies vanevonorans susovensanee

Industrial Scheol for Girls, in favor of cvei i viss vioevecaisoenens srvensne

Insane Hospital, in favor of ueecee vonanrse sare sovonsns ocvsarasesonassos as
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INDEX.

J.

PUBLIC LAWS,

PAGE.
Jailors’ fees for commitment and support of Prisoners....ev eevsesvs cvesones 288
Judge of probate, I{nox county, to fix salary of.....cocv iivivivnvinnvne voe 289
Judges of municipal courts, fines collected by, disposal of...evuvvur cvve v 255
in Kennebeoc county, relating to salaries of...... 283
tolating to snlaries of v vey cveevunr sevnvanncons 260
to be furnished list of magistrates.... cesever ot 217
probate, compensation of, in insolvency 6ases.......cc.veeveeenens 265
shall give notice of hearings on all wills .. ... cvuvvvunen 262
Supreme Court may appoint administrators in certain cases........ 305
Judgments, in favor of insolvent, when rendered ... ..ev vavsivrnvennnenns 302
Jurisdietion of magistrates in cases of oruelty to animals.... ... vvvivnev s 306
municipal judges in violations of fish laws.... cvev cevsvennvns 213
trial justices in violations of fish laws..cvvvet ious venruvnevan 213
Justices of peace, relating to record of qualifieation of, ..., vevvvuvnveneinns 217
lists of, furnished certain officers.... cuve veur soenvrnevess 217
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Jurisdiotion over certain land in Augusta ceded to United States.....ees sas 602
K.
PUBLIC LAWS,
Kennebec county, nttorney for, to increase salary ofiv..veei covecirooeneanae 2492
oriminal costs in, relating to....euvvveriirevrnrcannvars 283
finaneial statement of ..... .cvuiiit it veni i e 286
salaries of munioipal judges and oity marshals in........ 283, 284
seizure of intoxieating liquorin.... ..o viiruicrninnns 286
stationery for, relating to purchase of.... ... <osvvvusvas 286
treasurer to publish annual stalement of standing of...... 286
work on public buildings in, contraet for.... ..o vevevnns 286
Knights of Honor not deemed insurance companies...... et essnanne s 315
Pythias not deemed insurance companies....... cveovess coss cuns 316
Knox county, judge and register of, salaries of, fixed .. .eussien cuee vonsvens 289
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Kennebago stream, to protect fish in . .vesiius it viveiiiivoiseiis sesnansn 616
Kennebee Log Driving Company, to amend charter .... veuvvuvee svosaes 556
river, throwing of slabs in, relating t0 .. .vueiver vver vorevins vann 767
wharves in, extension of.. ...t veseiiie it vons cevsanennonn 570
Kennebunk, town of, school distriet No. 5, powers of. .. cevsseenvacerenscnes 628
Kingsbury, town of, charter repoaled ... veriiieunns cineniis connvnes vaes 604

RESOLVES.

Kennebec arsenal, sale of, relating t0s.eeeuisevsus vessrossssossssnsrassone 269
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INDEX.

L.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Land-locked salmon, rolating to transportation of.....eivvsviesvinsvnn. vaee
Legitimate trade, t0 Protect. ... viveviit viee it titnionr saeenrnnvrssscnes
Liability of stockholders in corporations, relating t0.... cvuveiuns vinnvree vs
Library socioties, organization of, rolating t0 .oue vt vver vins tinnvnrne vune
License fees of surety Ompanies...ovevevvus venriiencone ventsssncanannnss
for keeping skating rink.... ... oieiiiiiiie it it iiis e

selling goods, temporarily..o. v v vvie i viv it siin i

Licensing of insurance agents, relating t0 vvvs veeeriut ioniveen cernvieniien
private detectives, to authorizo....veeevuve voer iiiroviveer cans

Lion on wood and bark, t0 6reate ... .u v viir iirt vier ient i e e vas
Lifo Ins, Co’s., certain relief assoointions, not deemed to be .....eeuevivnune
foreign, relioved from making annual statement......eee.vvs

tAXALION, 10 PLOVIZE FOX +evvvvvs vvvr et cens vann vonenrnnans

Limitations of actions by the State, relating to....

relating to ... ...... he e ere teet sees aban chas sans
Lines tor purposes of electrioity, orection of, relating to..... .oovvevvvius oo
Liguors, intoxicating, forfeited, how disposed of. ... .vvvisinsviiinennen
sale of, prohibited.....ovoviviiiei it i i anes
Lobstor traps, proteotion of .. u. vt iius it vine tert st teie e iey e
Lobstors, 61080 time for, .vuvvius iy iier Leriiei i e s e vaac e

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Land in Augusta ceded to the United States....vueevivsvenovirsvesecasnanes
Land-locked salmon in Misory and Saccatien rivers cuvevveeuseeiien connanss
Rangeley stream, to protect ... seeeiieevnvs viueanns

Leadbettor Lewis, Jr , authorized to build bridge in North Haven...........
Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railrond Coinpany, authorized to use steam power,
issue bonds.....

Gas-Light Company, to reduce oapital stook ... evvviusversvevsrias

Steam Mill Company, authorized to inorease eapital....ov,s veusvues

Union Water Power Company, to amend charter......oouvsvien e
Lexington, town of, to repeal charter of .. .cvvvvus it viiiiiinine oo naes
Lime Rock Transit Company, to ineorporate...vieveses veneaies vanssvnsoaes

Limerick and Limington, to proteot fish in..e.ivvivvn it ivesiinsieenenes
Lincolnville, town of, ¢ B i ieetteesarte cent tssaiene vass aana
Long pond, navigation of cees s iienvrne senaiiertens iaet toes sunerenonses

Pond Water Company, to inCorporate... .eve sveeveosvons sansvanevass

RESOLVES.

Lands roserved for public uses, taxation of. ... viiiiiieiiie v vonsnes e
Lewy, Mitchell, in favor of «vivnviisiaei tiinns v iineien veneneen cnne iven
Libbey, A, H., €« B e tsassaat o eras s aa s aeat beae anen snun sean
Library, State, “ et itet teeeaasevaassesarasy taunaens nensere
Littleton, town of, ¢ L T T LT T R Ty S,
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PUBLIC LAWS,

Mackerel, taking of by seines, prohibited.....vvuv iive viontieoconevaer cann
Magistrates, appeals from, relating t0..c..iivvevicrre i crin irneanes cees
jurisdiotion of, in cases of cruelty to animals.....cevviuveiise

trials before, relating to..v.v vt viis cien vieriner civeanar e

Maine Fertilizer Control and Agriculturnl Experiment Station....eue cvus cans
Industrial Sehool for Girls, relating to commitments to...vosueaen cuu

State of, to provide for record of deeds given by..... cvvvvessinie.nsn
Marriages of persons not divorced, decmed polygamy..... ....cvesvinsian
Masonie relief associntions not deomed insurance companies .... ..vvvess ves
Medomak river, alewives in, relating to taking of «....vovvcivnieieuinn vnes
Meetings for library associations, relating to notices for.........ouvivasinn
Mesno process, disclosures on, relating to. ... vivivieriveriiirveriuienvias
Migratory fish, relating to..v.ooovins avi it i cien el
Mills, grist, owners of, duties of s ... coar ittt i i e e e e
Minors, salo of criminal news to, prohibited.........cv ovtviiiiiiiiien vean
Municipal courts, judges of, in Kennebee county, su]m)es of iivevvnn e ins

trinls in, relating to.evi vout viur iut venh cirr eriaiiee saes

Munieipal judges, jurisdietion of, in violutions of ﬁsh and game laws,.... ...,
cases of oruelty to animals.......evvvuese

relating to fines colleoted by «o.vvvvn tvun vvir vene vone vann

required to give bonds.. ... ..., ...

salaries of, established. ..o vvve it tivt et vevnceetvunn

to be furnished lists of magistrates.. ... ..oovvivvvsenvene

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Machias bay, fish in, close time for.., ... vvivinviinreiinr it vaneieervone
Maine Benefit Association, t0 IDCOIPOTALe..eete vvvsvene vins coeenraenens snns
Central Rajlroad Compnny, authorized to form steambont connections, .

Life and Aceident Insurance Compnany, to incorporate.vee..ve vevensns
Talephone Company, t0 JNCOTPOTAte ..cvvvieires v avvune cone vonsvaes
Meduxnekeng stream, to prevent throwing slabsin,.oev. v viiivviriaeeins
Merohants’ Insurance Company, t0 iNOOIPOTNEE «vvv vsue vesesnas covnvanssane
Marine Railway Company, to increase capital....... .. T
Messmlouskee and Kennebee Railroad, to oxtend time for locating ... .. ....
Misery and Sacentien rivers, to protect fishin. ..., .oiviiei it iiaiiieiiais
Monson Hotel Company, authorized to navigate Hebron lake.... ..ovveenasnn
Railroad Cowmpany, orgamuzation made valid ... .... e e s

Moose river, navigution of by Steaml.,ceee veve vins savniins conenosane vus
Muddy river, dam aocross, authorized . ... eeeveieiionnveenune Cereaiesaens
Municipal court in Norway, established . ... oo iv i viii i vnae s
Westbrook, to amend act to estublisb... .. +.vv.ivsiins

RESOLVES,

Maine Central Institute, in favor of .. ovrivvuie it iieiinrvenenoennn e
Industrial School for Girls, in favor of o it civt veur vins tive vvon vves
Insane Hospital, in favor of oo v it ioii i it iieeaies vannnnnn
Reports, purehase of .. cove vt viee iiit it i e i e e e
State Agricultural Socicty, in favor of . iisiaeiian i iien e,

College of Agriculture und Meohanic Arts, in favor of.. . ovs....
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PAGE.
Maino Genoral Hospital, in favor of v eueeveieceiiionirnarioaiviearinnanes 262
State Library, in favor of e cve teenivis it iier iies consrennassianan 270
Year Book, purchaso of.. ..o veve tvveiiseinnennns snes osevens 285
Mattanawecook Academy, in favor of .. covt vierviieiieeinen it vier aaan 256
Military Affairs, Committeo on, in favor B S 248
Mount Chase, in aid of bridgo inu.eveveveiiin ittt veviiienrinonennanes 275
Muster-out Rolls, in favor of 00pYing cvveuseevensvier sovt vseivansones svan 277
Mutton raising, t0 6NCOUIIEZE vveuiies coriuies srnt viesiieennes cnsusennanos 267
N.

PUBLIC LAWS,
Nutional Home, relativo to oitizenship of inmates of ... .vveivienennvvnniine 260
Nequasset stream, relating to fish in v.ous cvur vvnevins venn s vos vaus sus cans 215
Nests, birds’, taking of for soiontifio purposes, authorizod .c.vev vivs vous cuns 278
News, oriminal, publication of, prohibited.... ... .ooviiii it iarvine o0 291
Northorn Registry Distriot of Arcostook county, limits of .o vvovurvves.vas 201
Notaries publie, lists of, to be furnished cortain officors. .vuevres couvr vees cues 217
Notice of meetings to organize library assooiations....cvvvvvvisvvievins vune 302
on wills presented for probate «.ue. civevritcitsveetvrnr ciuenesn e 262

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Namos of persons ohanged.. .ooe vivnveveveorecnenonievans conssasases.bD24, 5560, 635
Now England Telephone and Telograph Company, rights of .........ccou0ie 701

North Haven, bridge in, authorized .. vivuveneviee it iiniininisnesensiven 5672
Norway Munioipal Court established., cocuvave it iivn it veisneaniienaans 691
Village Corporation, to supply with water......... ceveiiinnsscnnas 512
Water Company, t0 incorporate ... .oeceesives saorsienaonssonsons 512
RESOLVES.
National Encampment G. A. R., ontertainment of v .veeveriavianisitcinsvons 254
Niocolar, Joseph, in favor of ..o iien it vivnveatonontinncoes consionseass 247
Normal schools, Stato, in favor of vveevise seesiinrsnte veir sonevanerianvane 264

0.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Obligations, surety on, rolating to «..evveveriiinnierncias tivivieevane.... 231, 232

Obsocene piotures, snlo of, to minors, prohibitod......ov . vviuiiiviiiviens o 291
0da Fellows relief asscciations, not deemed insurance companies,........... 315
Oloomargarine, to provent manufacture and sale ofi..ovvuss vevr vonevuenaues 248
Orango river, fishing vights in, relating to.... covivive vivivevniin vonsvnns 215
Organization of oorporations, rolating to changes in ........... Creasrasains 304
Ossipoe Valley Agrioultural Sooiety, relating to state stipend of, ... . ... .uus 294
Owners of grist mills, relating to duties of .eve . vvt sivniiiu e vennvies vues 2178
Oxford county, compensation of commissionersof........oovv seii e 315

8. J. court in, terms of holding, changed.....vi aeesvvnerses 214
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Ogunquit river, in Wells, highway over.....evviiiiene s crerineetineaens
Oldtown, town of, doings of, made valid e.ivevsvevevennseansnns conr snaenens

school distriot in, legalized ... ovvivnvevannnnes
Ossipee Valley Telegraph and Telephone Company, to incorpornte. .. eeve ..o

RIESOLVES.
Oak Grove Seminary, in favor of «.vin it ciiiiiiiiint iiievieniienrenenes
Onkland, town of, 1 et tvee ettt it et i ey eaes sransaen
Orient, town of, “ L

P.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Park commissioners, to provide for choice of .. ..t veen v s oivs vinn cens
Partridge, close time for covevius it tont tiii it i e e e e
Paupers, soldiors not to be considered .....ooiiiii i it iiii i i e
Paupers who have lost settlement by living in unincorporated places .... ...
Penalty for acting as agent of any insuranee eompany without license.......
advertising liquors forsale oo uve crvi i iiii i i i
canning lobsters in close time .....vurvereiins viitiiin cinn vaan
erimo of PEIJULY wousveeeiinnvres coneneen vonsnnrs sons snan sans
doing business of an apothecary without license................
ArUNKONNOSS e vvnr vven vore vons seit tave aest hay sean chas snas
expending publio money in excess of appropriation..........c.s
injuring property of telegraph companies ..........c..0es e
koeping skating rink unlawfully.......... oot vinn e

CET IR

kindling fires on land of another......ceveivvrviensinavensanns

mutilating notices posted on protected fish streams.......... ....

not complying with law relating to eleotions . ........c.cvuu e,
POLYZAIMY tre v iver vont et iiit ciatiees taa et e e e

running trains over new roads without peimission of railroad com-

TNESSAOMOTS 4 eat vevs ere corr sunn cnnn coar aunmtecn srasvannonss

violation of fish and game 1aWS ... vvisveee it iienvert bias enan

solling adulterated butter ... vvvs vivi it tiivatt coeencen sone

oriminal NOWS t0 MINOTS ¢ v vvuereer vees vras vans cous cuns

fortilizers eontrary to Jaw.....vivvr it vine tiaeiiin vans

goods without license, . ..., ciesiicovieniins cusnononrnas

proporty to defraud creditors.....vv ceveiens caveiens aans

taking clams unlawfully ..« oottt tie it it i teen s

birds and nests unlawfully ..o vieriiervier sennnnen caee

migratory fish with seine....ovvee i ionivininrnns sean

more than standard weight of potatoes........oeuvun e

unlawful tol} for grinding grain sevv.viivevarinnrioanas

up lobster traps, nnlawfully ... covvvinivins tivinsvenne

transporting moro than fifty peunds of trout, ........ oo iiuives

Penalties, if eorporations fuil to publish statements semi-annually, repealed..
Ponobscot and Aroostook agrioultural society, stipend due from State,......
ecounty attorney, salary of, restored ... seeevieriies cirinrisienn
commissioners of, compensation of, fixed «vuvs cvun venncone

Porjury defined and punished...e.ovt s viivreiies tiieiiet tien aeieones v
Persons may be authorized to take birds and nests for scientifie purposes. ....
Pharmaoy, commissioners of, appoiutmont of, .ovevvsviiar sossuiaosessrsass
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Physiology in schools, instruction of, relating 40 svus vene vvawcece vreninasse
Piseataquis county attorney, salary of, restored..... cese coae tveeossecanaors
commissioners, compensation of, relating to ,.eevovuioes

Plantations, sohool funds, expenditure of veee . vvseeers sosvenne iavsvens anes
Plantation officers may keep record of persons moving into and out of their
Plantations,. .cvs cuiniias st ittt i te e res e b e beasaaas

Plover, 61080 timne for vvueiss vere sitsvevtteenosnesonnssnsvonsosnssnvsioes
Police courts, trials in, relating t0 o uvee vissveaetevaiirnvrenvens veoraans
jurisdiction of, in cases of cruelty to animals .... .couveue cans

Konnebee county, salary of judges in, relating t0..oee veus vuen

judges, jurisdiction of, for violation of fish and gamo laws........ ,.es
relating to fines oollested by .oov cvie vvvr vanniiin vuneviunanes

required to give bond ... vive vt ciis viiivrae it tevniiae s

salaries of, established......c.vvevievi oo i iiicnne i,

Polygamy, punishment of, rolating to-...vviviive it ieniiver iivan vevaes
Porgios, taking of, by seines, prohibited.... ..ovvevs iiieiiititiaciieniinn s
Portiand School for Deaf, support of pupils iRseeesveneueersnes tovavas vnes
Posts, erection of, for purposos of electricity ...cvv oo vonnvsesvaves cennes
Potatoos, standard weight of, established .... ....vui et vioniien ciinunnns
Precepts, servico of, in commitments to Industrial School..., vivi e vivens
Prison, State, confinement in, of persons under death sentense..............
supervision of, relating to...... voceviiseir cieriietiiaianns

Private burying grounds, relating to.... covuvevssioaiiinvins iannarenannss
detectives, appointment of, authorized......co iveiiveiieanianinen

ways, damages for, paid by persons berefitted., .cvevvis vvannisuuan
Probato courts, fees of witnesses in, relating to.... eveeveensvetvavevonsvans
depositions used in, relating to.. .. vovv vivi e virs vrie i

register of Androseoggin county, salary of, to establish ......

register and judge of, for Knox county, salaries of ..........

register of, for Washiugton sounty, to restore salary..........

registers of, to be farnished lists of magistrates.............

of wills, notice and hearing on, relating to.vve cove vrvr cuve vune euns
Proceedings in insolvency, relating to sales of property in.....v.ovvveveaaes
Property, sules of, under procoedings in insolveney .vuv.vve vvusveoeiansvaon
Prosecutions for violations of fish and game laws .. veu v iins vuve venevane
Protection of fish by spocial law, noticez of v, vvvivvt vine iinsvaosiernvaen
logitimnte £1ade v...vvviat vivorensaie vonereeraonnaen

lobster traps, relating to. ... ... v i vt iiit caveiee e

Publications, criminal, sales of to children, prohibited «eees vevscaon soonrnen

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Passadumkeag Log Driving Company, to amend ehkarter....covvviesvenenins
Pejepscot Water Company, to amend charber of vevsvvvs vove svvnvies v vuns
Pomaquid Land Company, to iNCOrPOrate.. . vee voss seos arns snsn care sennsuen
Penobscot and Lake Megantic Railroad Company, to amend act to incorporate. .
People’s Ferry Company, £0 iNGOIrPorate. . covevees cove vonnvnes soneavns enos
Trust Company, to INOOTPOTALE « v\ ivit vvensres sune iuer sunniannrens
Phillips Village Corporation, 0 6ronte .eee covu . vs tien e tnnsvasscvseunes
Water Company, t0 iNGOTPOrabe. vu e vevsvens vt trenvrenaser sens

Pike, J. S, relating to will of.. .. .o.s viii i iiin ittt cise e e
Pigontaguis Mutual Insarance Company, to amend charter of ..o vviuiaevinn
ard Somerset counties, lines ehanged. .. coev veer eiveinonann ins
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Plantation of Dallas, doings of, made valid.iosvass seceres voneorarsisscans
Dyer Brook, doings of made valid . ...ovsvenensncnsecvsnecnas

Police sourt in Belfast, to amond act to establish .. vvasveievene e vise e
Pond’s Sheer Boom Company, to amend charter of.v..cvvvenvennnnne TR
Portland, eity of, authorized to appoint commissioners of cemeteries ........
appointment of Police il sueeiuer veovnanerenrvranvansenes

@ board of health for.evuueveueiiieness siensereniesavnssons
sohools in, relating t0....evuiivtiiriviaeniiernneeiansans

and Ogdensburg Railroad, relating $0...v cove vevsvins sivsvnnnsoon

Trust Company, to amend charter...e . vve voestinnons coaseassvsne
Portsmouth and Kittery Steam Ferry Company, to ineorporate .. .eesveueses.
Presumpscot Water Power Company, to amend charter . ouve vive vens svnenes
Presque Isle Fire Dopartment, to incorporate....ev cveevvsrvernersssinsnias
Provident Aid Scciety, t0 Ineorporate veueivue vt cersteseronrsnes sunsssen
Pushaw lake, Charles E. Wilson authorized to navigate....c.covveverius vuee

RESOLVES.

Packard, Simeon D., In favor of iu iees teviareevans st vans tocanosorsessnss
Passamaguoddy Indians, in favor of vu.ves svse vienionn seansanscavenanrannse
Pay Roll of tho House v vueeteeirnstovaennesnuse sonansaosotsuonoroesansce
L] 1T RN

Ponco, resolves 10 favor 0f. v veee sras sveeotus insesvosonsssonssssensas snns
Penobscot Indians, in favor of o u.vies svarvtnetvansone vess snanonnereasaens
town of, ¢ b i eerates sese et tras senncres tenesnnnaans
Petterson, John P., ¢ LT PN
Piscataquis county authorized to prooure 2 10ame, v vesevisocavnvons ions voes
Porter, Chas, H., in favor of . vuuviiiviuteerevivetstesonneraesoss sovsones

Powers, Llowellyn, in favor of ©vuveve cvoe ieessannvoseiaos sasenenoonasvens
Presquo Islo Aoademy, in favor of cuus cauevens et cosevaosarononsssnascnes

Prison, State, in favor of ...v it ciitiinniinrineninievene
Printing of school laws, in favor of .. .vesvereniroveesrioecronnensnins vans

PUBLIC LAWS,

Quail, elose BB FOr. v v uer cint et ires tint crac s irie arae e saes anes
Qualification of justices, relating to...vueveeeviorvoneiiis vieecivetensavns

R.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Railroad scecidents, investigation of ciuv.vis viisvii it vennverarenennns
commissioners authorized to investigate ncoidents .... .ovvveusvene
erossings, relating b0....cvus ivesiiiitiit iien e eirn it iiene
traing, to regulate speed of ive veevuies vint viararss inronasains

Railroads authorized to aid connecting roads..v. vivviveiors cere vovanennns
erossing each other at grade, regulation of ... .vevinivneniinne
new, relating to running trains over «v.sceeieerecianiios it nene
ways across, laying out of . ool il it i e e

Record of chunge in charters of corporations.......vvivvivns tvnnveerevnnes
deaths and bivths, relating to vivevuie iirt vier vt vurennes crer va
deeds tnade by the State, relating t0..vev vv vovsviiiiiennain s
porsons moving into and oub of LOWNS. .uve veis vasetieietins saneas
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Records and indexes in rogistrios of deeds, relating to. ccveusis covevanresusn
Register of deeds, Fravklin county, appointment of .evuvvis ivuviiisiiisinee
probate, Androscoggin couuty, to establish salary of..,..........

Knox “ f« “ eerasenaae

Washington ¢ ““ ¢ Cresvianas

Registers of probate, to be furnished lists of magistrates......c. coueisnononn
foes of, in insolvency 0aSeS.cus cves cousiors sensaass sann

Registry Distriot, Northern Aroostook, limits of. .. .eus vevevionvaeerons sann
Registrios of deeds, records and indexes in, relating t0. ..o. vevsveneriressns
Rogistration of voters, relating to...cveeeivieni iiveians tivonnenies vuns
Relief associations not deemed life insurance companios . ..uvv.ese conevens ves
Report of elerks and treasurers of oorporations to Secretary of State....s....
Report of persons expending public money, relating t0.vee caveveunsvevecans
Reports of county treasurors, relating to.vve iovriiie vaitiiiieii i i
Revised Statutes, to amend sec. 21, ch. 59, relating to record of deaths and

8 Ut

Revised Statutos, additional to ch, 132, relating to trials before magistrates ..
to amend sees. land 2, ch, 122, relating to penalty for per-
Jury. ..o eeen

geo, 23, 40, ¢ taking clamsand

shell fish.....

to repeal portion of sec. 31, ch. 40, relating to Nequasset
stream and Cobscook river, in Whiting «.....vevieenies
to amend sec. 17, ch, 40, relating to migratory fish........
gecs. 41 and 42, ch. 2, relating to record of quali-

fication of justices of the peace ..............

see. 13, ch 116, relating to witness fees in sourt,

127, « 11, ¢ Bohool for Deaf ....

8, ¢« 24, 6 paupers ... ... aeee
64, « 40, ¢ transportation of

trout, eto.... ...

19, ¢ 40, ¢ fish and fisheries....

20’ [ 40’ 6 §¢ € e

21, ¢ 40, “« “« o veee

33, « 40, « 1 [T

26, ¢« 30, ¢ disposal of fincs....

100, ¢ 47, ¢ banksand banking..

16, ¢« 132, ¢« appeals fromm magis-

trates « v ueen iaen

29, ¢« 91, ¢ lien on wood and

bark .oevveniiins

4, « 140, ¢ State Prison..esves
47, « 17, ¢ supreme court in

Somerset county..

2, ¢« 115, ¢ galary county att’y

Penobscot eounty,

additional to “ 51, ¢ railroads....... ...,

to amend sec. T3, ¢ 49, ¢ licensing insurance

agents ....v.u.en

“ 139, ¢ ceoroners’ inquosts . ..

¢ 128, ¢ sale of unwholeseme

food .veve iivues

54, ¢ 70, « socreting property to

) defraud cereditors..

geos, 256 and 27, ¢ch. 4, ¢¢ elections....ees vvos
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Revised Statutes of 1871, to repoal penalties in sec. 8, oh. 48.,, .0 vers vuss
to amend sec. 38, ch, 3, relating to expenditures of publie
MONOY . svvs sannrran

141, ¢« 8§, o L1 €T I
B, ¢ 18, i damages for laying out
WAYS vsvenoianaons

16, ¢ « “ lnying out ways.. ....
18, ¢« « ¢ damages for town ways,

repeal ¢ 2D, CE K0 e iere e e ree s
amend ¢ 19, ¢ ¢ relating to damages for town ways,
44, ¢ 27, “ liguors forfeited.......
66, ¢ 40, 5 unlawful fishing ., ....
44, ¢ 46, “ linbility of stockholders,
repeal 5608, 3 and 8, chy B2..u. vous vove vitnvienieaiiias
amend soc. 2, ch, 85, relating to first meotings of corpor-

ations...een vl vuee

49, ¢« 70, ¢« discharge of insolvents,

4, ¢« 124, [ POlygamY. vove vane s

36, ¢« ¢ oruolty to animals.....

136, ¢« 82, i taxation of costs.......

47, ¢ 124, ¢« oruelty to animals.....

217, & intoxicating liquors....

repeal ¢ 11, ¢ 105, [ limitation of actions...
amend ¢ 12, ¢« 135, “ confinement in State
Prisonvocvusvenenas

103, ¢ 81, “ limitation of actions...

T5, ¢ b1, o railroads..vveevennians

24, « 18, [ duties of county com-

missioners..e. .. v
Rinks, skating, regulation of ..o vieiivesvereiiiiiiin iiin tiii e e
Royal Arcanum relief associations, not deecmed insurance companies. ... ....

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Railrond Company, Atlantic and St. Lawrence, sinking fund of...... ... veus
Biddeford and 8aco, to incorporate.. ..eevees s sroanass
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